(November 1983) (Formerly 9–331) DEPARTMEN	ITED STATES	SUBMIT IN TRIPLICAT	TE+	Budget Bureau Expires August	No. 10040135
	IT OF THE INTER	OR (Other instructions on verse side)	5. L	BASE DESIGNATION	
CHAIDDY MOTICE	F LAND MANAGEMEN	Т	N	IM 25857	
	AND DEPORTS	ON WELLS	6. 11	F INDIAN, ALLOTTEE	OR TRIBE NAME
(Do not use this form for proposals to Use "APPLICATION	o drill or to deepen or plug	back to a different reservoir.			
	1 FOR PERMIT—" for such p	Proposals.)	_/		
OIL GAS		RECEIVED	<i>\X</i> "."	NIT AGREEMENT NA	ME
WELL WELL X OTHER		104000	8. 7	ARM OR LEASE NAM	(2
Robert L. Bayless		MAR 191986		In access	
. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR		IDEAL OF LAND MAN VOTATION	9. W	loover	
P.O. Box. 168, Farmingto		JREAU OF LAND MANAGEMEN' ARMINGTON RESOURCE ARFA		<u> </u>	
See also space 17 below.)	and in accordance with any	State requirements	10.	FIELD AND POOL, OF	R WILDCAT
At surface				Fruitland/Pi	
860' FNL &	870' FEL		1	BURYNY OR ARMA	DE. IND
				год 21 m	20N1 D14T-1
4. PERMIT NO. 15.	. ELEVATIONS (Show whether DI	F, RT, GB, etc.)	12.	COUNTY OR PARISH	30N R14W 13. STATE
	5652' G.L.			San Juan	NM:
Check Approx		Nature of Notice, Report, o			
NOTICE OF INTENTION		Ŧ		DOIG BPORT OF:	
	۲۰.	SUBA	QUENT B	SPURT OF:	Г
	OR ALTER CASING	WATER SHUT-OFF		REPAIRING W	
FRACTURE TREAT MULTI SHOOT OR ACIDIZE ABAND	PLE COMPLETE	FRACTURE TREATMENT SHOOTING OR ACIDIZING		ALTERING CA	<u>-</u>
	GE PLANS	(Other)		ABANDONMEN	
(Other) Commingle downhole	Fruitland /P C	(Nors: Report rest Completion or Reco	ilts of mu	Itipie completion	on Well
Offset lease holders hav	re'been notified l	by CERTIFIED MAIL	, cop	y of letter	attached.
Offset lease holders have It appears the only production only Fruitland-Picture which were plugged and a	luction on the adjured Cliff wells be abandoned. No Fru	joining lease is Bas being drilled in Sec witland-Pictured Cli approval is	in Dal tions ffs pi	kota product 3, 11 and 1 roduction wa	tion with 14, all of
It appears the only prod the only Fruitland-Pictu	luction on the adjured Cliff wells bushandoned. No Fru	joining lease is Bas being drilled in Sec witland-Pictured Cli approval is	sin Dal	cota product 3, 11 and coduction was	tion with 14, all of
It appears the only prod the only Fruitland-Pictu	luction on the adjured Cliff wells be abandoned. No Fru	joining lease is Bas being drilled in Sec witland-Pictured Cli approval is	sin Dalations ffs pr	cota product 3, 11 and coduction was PR 1 6 1986	tion with 14, all of as obtainal
It appears the only prod the only Fruitland-Pictu	luction on the adjured Cliff wells be abandoned. No Fru	joining lease is Bas being drilled in Sec witland-Pictured Cli approval is	sin Dalations ffs pr	cota product 3, 11 and coduction we REFE	tion with 14, all of as obtainal
It appears the only prod the only Fruitland-Pictu	luction on the adjured Cliff wells be abandoned. No Fru	joining lease is Bas being drilled in Sec witland-Pictured Cli approval is	sin Dalations ffs pr	cota product 3, 11 and coduction we REFE	tion with 14, all of as obtainal
It appears the only prod the only Fruitland-Pictu which were plugged and a	duction on the adjured Cliff wells be abandoned. No Fru Moco To Commo produce	joining lease is Bas being drilled in Sec witland-Pictured Cli approval is	sin Dalations ffs pr	APR 1 6 1986 CON. DI DIST. 3	tion with 14, all of as obtainal
It appears the only prod the only Fruitland-Pictu which were plugged and a	and correct	joining lease is Bas being drilled in Sec pitland-Pictured Cli approval is necessary	sin Dalations ffs pr	APR 1 6 1986 CON. DI DIST. 3	tion with 14, all of as obtainal V.
It appears the only prod the only Fruitland-Pictu which were plugged and a S. I hereby certify that the foregoing is frue SIGNED WW. H. W. H. W	and correct	joining lease is Bas being drilled in Sec pitland-Pictured Cli approval is necessary	sin Dalations ffs pr	AS AMI	tion with 14, all of as obtainal V.
It appears the only prod the only Fruitland-Pictu which were plugged and a	and correct	joining lease is Bas being drilled in Sec pitland-Pictured Cli approval is necessary	sin Dalations ffs pr	AS AMI	tion with 14, all of as obtainal V.
It appears the only prod the only Fruitland-Pictu which were plugged and a 8. I hereby certify that the foregoing is rue SIGNED	and correct	joining lease is Bas being drilled in Sec pitland-Pictured Cli approval is necessary	sin Dalations ffs pr	AS AMI	tion with 14, all of as obtainal V.
It appears the only prod the only Fruitland-Pictu which were plugged and a 8. I hereby certify that the foregoing is rue SIGNED	and correct	joining lease is Bas being drilled in Sec pitland-Pictured Cli approval is necessary	sin Dalations ffs pr	AS AMI	tion with 14, all of as obtainal V.
It appears the only prod the only Fruitland-Pictu which were plugged and a S. I hereby certify that the foregoing is rue SIGNED	and correct TITLE PET	joining lease is Bas being drilled in Sec pitland-Pictured Cli approval is necessary	sin Dalations ffs pr	AS AMI	tion with 14, all of as obtainal V.

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowing and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

T30N R14W

(elsius The Texas (elsius Co) 0-11571-241/ E 31401 B 1124-4	1 Nm 23473 Nm 28820
NM 19163 B-11242-4; E-70-34; LG-3186	Dugan NM 18561
Tennelo	Tennewo NM 15272
21 <u>Tennero</u> <u>Tennero</u>	22 Tennewo
NM 19163 NM 25857	NM 20314
Tenneco	Unleased
NM 13811 29 Zenneco Tenneco	Z17 Tenneco Dugan
NM 20313 NM 20313	NM 20314 NM 13613 NM 4465

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

P Q. BOX 2088 ENERGY AND MINISPALS DEPARTMENT SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

Form C-122 Revised 10-1-78

MULTIPOINT AND ONE POINT BACK PRESSURE TEST FOR GAS WELL

(=	pe 7est										7-51 1			T			·
1''	•	X Initia	al			Annual			∏ Sp	ecial	2/24						
C	whank					Contr	ection				<u> </u>	·		┧	·		
	Robert	L. Bay	yless	3			No	one									
Po	ol Und	les. F	ruit	and		Form	ation.							Unit			
	Und	es: P		liff			Р	.C. and		land				1			
1	mpletion Da			Total Depth	ı			Plug Basi			Elevat			Form	or Lease Na	m●	
\perp	8/5/85 g. Size	1	······	6150				132			56	52 G	L	4	loover		
1		I .				AL		Ferioralic From		_	_	1250		Well N			
Tr	2.875 g. Size	6 wi.	<u>.</u> 5_	2.441	Set	1367	<u>i</u>	Perloration	846	T	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1259	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Unit	Sec.	Twp.	Aq.
1		1			- 1			From		τ	` o		•	Α	21	30	14
Ty	pe Well - Sin	gie – Bro	denhea	1.380 d = G.G. or G	.O. Mu	ltiple	1		Pocker	Set At				County			
	Single	- com	ming]	led Frui	tlan	d & P	.c.		l	None	:			San	Juan		
Fre	ducing Thru			voir Temp. *!				Temp. *F	Baro, P	ress	Pa			State			
	annulus	,		•	İ				12	-	- es	it.		New	Mexico		
	L	н		Cq		% CO 2		% N 2	·-·	% H ₂ S	3	Prov	er 1	Mele	r Run	Taps	
		L		.70 (<u> </u>		<u> </u>					
<u></u>	T		F	OW DAT	<u> </u>				TU	BING	DATA		<u> </u>	ASING	DATA	שם	ration
NO.	Frover Line	×	Orifice Size	Press.		Diff,	i	Temp. •F	Pre:		Ten		Pre p.s.	-	Temp.	-	of Tow
SI	Size			promise.	+	··w			,		╁	_	19		-		
1.	7 days 2 inch		50	 							+	-+		<u>/</u>	70° F	1 3	hrs
2.	2 HICI.	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		\dashv						┼				70 1	+ -	111.5
3.				 	-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- i				 			····	 		
4.					_						1				 	1	
5.																	
<u></u>			·			RATE	E OF	FLOW	CALCU	LATI	DNS				· · · · · ·		
	Coellid	cient			- 1	Prese	sure	Flow	Temp.		Gravity	,	:	Super	В	ate of Fl	.ow
70.	(24 H	our)	-	¬Vh _w P _m		P	_	1	octor Ft.		Factor Fa			mpress. tor, Fpv	.	Q, Meld	1
1	12.3650	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				21	D		905	+ -	258			.007		240	
2.	12.3030		 					+	-	 ``	230	i		.007		210	
3.			 		_												
4.										1					<u> </u>		
5.																	
NO.	P _t	Temp.	.,	т,	7	,	Gas 1	Liquid Hyd	lrocarbon	Ratio _						м	ci/abl.
	· r			**		,	A.P.1	. Gravity	of Liquid	Hydroc	arbons						_ Deg.
1.		ļ					Speci	lfic Gravity	y Separato	or Gas_					XXX	xxxx	XX
2. 3.		 				1		llic Gravit									
4.		 						cal Pressu								P	
5.		i	- -			$\overline{}$	Critic	al Temper							. r. L		Я
Pc_	209	Pe 2	43,68	31				D 2				·	٦	p 2	7.		
10V	P _t ²	P _w		Pw ²	Pc 2	P. 2	(1)_	"c"	= _	1.03	<u> </u>	!	(2)	'c -]" = <u>_1</u>	.0303	
1		39		1506	42.1	75		면* - R/					L	e" – ‰	٦,		
2			\bot					-	_	٦.							
3		<u> </u>					AOF	= 0	Pc ²	_	24	17					
4		<u> </u>						L	Pc2 - R2								
5		L											-				
Abso	lute Open Fl		247	Fruitla	nd &	P.C.		Mcld •	15.025	Angle	of Slop	• •			Slope,	n8	5
Rema	rka: NOI	E: F	ruit l	and and	P.C	. are	bo	th_oper	1 for	this	test.	Fr	om r	revio	ous test	and	this
				zone te				_					= 45		AOF =		
	7.5	(TOTÁ		Q	= 24			247)	Pic	. Cli		Q	= 19		AOF =	222	
A ppro	ved By Div	sion		Conducte	•	1+h]	Calculate Vote:	-	~~~a		- 1	Checked	By:		
				Tor	n Sim	TLU		1	kev:	TII IMC	Cord		1				

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

P O. BOX 2088

ENERGY AND MINIERALS DEPARTMENT SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

MULTIPOINT AND ONE POINT BACK PRESSURE TEST FOR GAS WELL

				······						T				<u> </u>		
Ι,	/pe ?est	X Initia	d		Annu	al		∏ Sp	ecial	Test L	12/85					
C	mp any					nnectio	n						·····			
L	Robert					Nor								····	·	
Po		des. F			F	amation.		0-1				Ur	nit			
-	Mpletion Da			Cliffs Total Depth		Fru	itland			Elevati	00		mm or l	case Nan		
	•	6/85	1		.50		13			!	652' G		Hoove			
Cs	q. Size	Wi.		,d	Set At		Performi	ons:		L			II No.		· . · —	
	2.875	6.5		2.441	13	67	From	-	T	• 12	59		#1			
100	g. Size None	Wi.		đ	Set At		Perforation From	one:	т	· ~		Un		Sec 21	30	Hy•a 1 ∧
Ty		yie – Drad	enhead	- G.G. or G.	O. Multiple		1.10	Pocker				Co	wity		30	14
				Fruitla					NONE			- 1	San 3	Tuan		
£,to	ducing Thru			oir Temp. *F			Temp. *F	Baro. P				Sta		, <u></u>		
	casing		·	•				1		i (es	t)		New N	Mexico)	
	L	н		Gq 70 (% C	2	* N 2		% H ₂ S	1	Prover	h.	deter Ru	n	Taps	
		L		.70 (T =::		5.4=	<u> </u>				T	
-	Frover		FL Orifice	OW DATA		ıtı.	Temp.	Pre		DATA		CASII Press.	NG DA	TA Temp.	┥	ation of
NO.	Line Size	x C	Size	p.s.l.g.		w	•F	p.s.:		• F		o.a.i.q.		• F	1	low
SI	7 days											175				
1.	2 inch	X .37	5							<u> </u>		58		78°F	3 h	ours
2.										 					ļ	
3. 4.								<u> </u>							ļ	
5.			-							-			-		 	
				·	RA	TEO	FFLOW	CALCU	LATIO	ONS					<u> </u>	
	Coellic	ient			Pr	essure	Flov	v Temp.	\prod	Gravity	,	Supe	of .	Ra	e of Flo	
NO.	(24 Ho		_	` ∕h _w ₽ _m		Pm	F	actor '		Factor Fa	ı	Compre	- 1		Q, McId	
1	3.030				- 7		95	Fi. 331	-	9258		1.01		19		
2.	3.030				- 		1	JJ <u> </u>	╁╌	7230		1.01	-		<u>J</u>	
3.																
4.																
5.									1							
VO.	Pr	Temp.	*R	T,	z		Liquid Hyd I. Gravity									
1.						7	ilic Gravit							xxxx		-
2.							ilic Gravit					(X				
3.		}	-			1	cal Pressu						i		P.	
4. 5.		!				Criti	cal Temper	rature				 , ,.	R L			R
P _c _	187	P _c 2	34.9	 69			n ?				r		, ד			
101	P _t ²	P.		P., 2	$P_c^2 - P_w^2$] (1) -	P _c ²	= _	_1.1	649	(2)	- Pe		¨ = 1.	1385	
		70		4950	30.019]	년" — 당				L	, _{FC} , –	· 😽 📗			
2		(cal	cula	ted)		-	г	n 2	٦,	ววา						
3						AOF	-0 [-	n2 -2	- =			•				
			-		,	1	L	rc⁻ R₀*	7							
lb=ol	ute Open Fl	ow	2	22 F	ruitla	nd On	LY Mota	15.025	Angle	of Slop	• •			Slope,	8	5
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 		. was co			-,									
				itland O												
l norc	ved By Div	•		Conducted			······································	Calculate	d Pur			T Char	ked By:			
0 مربو.	07 DIV	- 1 Cell			om Smi	-h	l		-	McCor	ď		07:			
				I I	Our Ollit	-11	1	1.4	^ 1TT ^		u	1				

Form 3160-4 (November 1983) (formerly 9-330)

UNITED STATES

SUBMIT IN DUPLICATE.

DEPARTMENT	OF	THE	INTERIOR
PUREALLOCA	ANIO	MANIAC	CARENIT

structions on the structure of the struc

rom ap	proved.	
Budget	Bureau No.	1004-0137
Expires	August 31,	1985

	В	UREAU OF L	AND MANA	GEMEN	NT				NM 259	57	
WELL CC	MPLETION	V OR REC	OMPLETIC	ON R	EPORT	AN	D LO	G *	6. IF INDIAN	. ALLOI	TTRE OR TRIBE NAME
is. TYPE OF WE		ELL GAS	ı 🔯 DR.	v 🗌	Other				7. UNIT AGRI	EEMENT	NAME
b. TYPE OF COM		EEP DEP	DIFF		RE	CE	IVEC)	S. FARM OR		<u></u>
2. NAME OF OPERA		N LJ BACI	K L J RESVI	· ·	Ottor				Hoover		NAME
Robert L.	Bayless				MAI	719	1986		9. WELL NO.		
			07400	B	UREAU OF	LAND	MANAGE		#1	D POOL	, UR WILDCAT
P.O. Box 1	ILL (Report loca	tion clearly and	in accordance i	cith an	ARMINGIC	DIAME	SOURCE /	AREA	Basin		
At surface	860' F	NL & 870'	FEL								OR BLOCK AND SURVEY
At top prod. in	terval reported	below							Soc 3	1 m	20N D14
At total depth	same								Sec. 2.	L, L.	30N, R14
	same		14. PERM	HT NO.	1	DATE	ISSUED		12. COUNTY OF	OR	13. STATE
5. DATE SPUDDED	16. DATE T.D.	REACHED 17. F	PATE COMPL. (R	leady to	prod.) 1:	S. ELEY	ATIONS (E	F. RKB.	San Ju		New Mexico
4-15-85	4-25-	-85	7-31-85				5652.	CI.	,		5664' KB
O. TOTAL DEPTH, MD	4 TVD 21. PI	=85 LUG, BACK T.D., MD	▲ TVD 22.	IF MULT HOW MA	TIPLE COMPL	,	5652!	ERVALS	ROTARY TOO	LS	CABLE TOOLS
6150 4. PRODUCING INTER	RVAL(S), OF THI	1327'	rop, Bottom, N	AME (M	D AND TVD)		<u> </u>	→		25	. WAS DIRECTIONAL
846'-862'	Fruitland										SURVEY MADE
1223'-1236 1254'-1259 3. TYPE ELECTRIC /		ictured Cl	iffs								no
										27. W	AS WELL CORED
Induction (Gamma Ray		nsity-Com				- sealt)	 			no
CASING SIZE	WEIGHT, LB		SET (MD)		E SIZE	1 361 1		IENTING	RECORD		AMOUNT PULLED
8-5/8"	24#,	/ft 22	5'	12	214"	14	2 ft ³	Class	B w/2% (CaCl	
2-7/8"	6.5	/ft 136	7'	7:	-7/8"						10% salt
						-			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·].	
).		LINER RECOR	RD			' 	30.		TUBING RECO)RD	
SIZE	TOP (MD)	BOTTOM (MD)	SACKS CEM	ENT*	SCREEN (M	(D)	SIZE		DEPTH SET (M	D)	PACKER SET (MD)
				-							
. PERFORATION REC	CORD (Interval, i	ize and number	,		32.	AC	ID. SHOT.	FRACT	URE, CEMENT	SOLLE	EEZE ETC
846' - 862					DEPTH IN				OUNT AND KIN		
1223'-1236					846'-1	L259	,	250	gallons 7	7 ¹ 38 W	eighted acid
1254'-1259	' <u>5'</u> 34'	24 holos	34" di	_				51 b	all seale	ers.	Frac w/ 20.0
	24	24 HOTES	5 .34 QL	a.							water, 1 gal
.•				PROD	SUFFAC CTION		≾ g 10-20	-		tabi	lizer, 25,00
TE FIRST PRODUCTI	ION PROD	OUCTION METHOD	(Flowing, gas	lift, pur	nping—size	and to	pe of pun	ip)			(Producing or
7-31-85	HOURS TESTED	flowing	E PROD'N.	YOP.	OIL-BBL.		GAS- MC		WATER BBL	huț-	-in
8-12-85	3 hours		TEST PE				38		W X 1 & K — B B C	· '	GAS-OIL RATIO
OW. TUBING PRESS.	CASING PRESSU		D 011 BB1		GAS-	- м С Г.	<u> </u>	WATER-	-HBC.	OIL GR	AVITY-API (CORE.)
Disposition -	58		•			222					
. DISPOSITION OF GA		r juel, vented, et	c.)						TEST WITNES		
To be	SOTG					 -			Kevin M	lcCor	rd
. I hereby certify	that the foregoi	ng and attached	information is	comple	te and corr	ect as	determine	d from	all available re	cords	
SIGNED KA	n 4.	Myon	TITL	e P	etroleu	m Er	nginee	r	DATE	8	3-19-85

PETROLEUM PLAZA BUILDING
P. O. BOX 1541
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87499
(505) 326-2659

Hoover #1
Sec. 21, T30N, R14W
860' FNL & 870' FEL
San Juan County, New Mexico

DAILY REPORT

- 4-16-85 Spud well @ 4:00 p.m. 4-15-85. Drilled 225' of 124" surface hole. Ran 211' of 8-5/8" 24#/ft J-55 new casing. Set @ 225' RKB. Cemented surface with 142 ft³ (120 sx) Class B w/2% CaCl2. Good circulation throughout job. Circulated cement to the surface. Plug down at 4:30 a.m. 4-15-85. WCC.
- 4-17-85 Drilling @ 2298'. Lewis Shale. Mud wt. 8.8; Visc. 30; W.L. 9.4. Deviations: ½° @ 1221'; 3/4° @ 1715'; and 3/4° @ 2237'.
- 4-18-85 Drilling @ 3670. Mud wt. 8.9; Visc. 29; W.L. 12.5.
- 4-19-85 Drilling @ 4495'. Mud 8.9; Visc. 28; W.L. 9.5. Deviation \(\frac{1}{2} \cdot \text{@ 4109} \).
- 4-20-85 Drilling @ 5270'. Muxd wt 8.9; Visc. 28; W.L. 9.4. Deviations: 3/4° @ 4628', 1° @ 5149'.
- 4-21-85 Wash & run to bottom. 5420' Depth. Mud wt. 8.9; Visc. 28; W.L. 8.8. Deviation: 1-3/4° @ 5420'.
- 4-22-85 Tripping in hole. 5420' Depth. Mud wt. 8.9; Visc. 30; W.L. 8.6.
- 4-23-85 Wash to bottom, Bit #5. 5547' Depth. Made 127' in 6½ hours. Mud wt. 8.9; Visc. 40, W.L. 8.8.
- 4-24-85 Drilling @ 6035'. Mud Wt. 8.9; Visc. 41; W.L. 6.8.
- 4-25-85 Waiting on orders. 6150' T.D. Made 115'. Mud wt. 9.1, Visc. 72, W.L. 8.0. 3° @ 6150'. Ran Ind. GR, CD & CN logs.

4-26-85 Plug back well as follows:

DEPTH	FORMATION	SIZE PLUG	TYPE PLUG
5920-5820	Dakota	$40sx-47ft^3$	Class B (40% excess)
5050-4950	Gallup	$40sx-47ft^3$	Class B (40% excess)
4070-3970	Mancos	$40sx-47ft^3$	Class B (40% excess)
2770-2670	Mesaverde	$40 sx - 47 ft^3$	Class B (40% excess)

Ran 44 joints of 2-7/8" 6.5#/ft J-55 EUE used casing as follows:

DESCRIPTION	LENGTH	DEPTH
KB to landing point 43 jts 2-7/8" 6.5#/ft	12.00	0-12
J-55 EUE used casing	1324.20	12-1336
1 baffle plate 1 jt 2-7/8" 6.5#/ft	0.00	1336
J-55 EUE used casing	30.80	1336-1367

Cemented casing with 180 sx (227 ft^3) 50-50 pozmix containing 2\$ gel and 10\$ salt. Good circulation throughout job. Displaced with 100 gallons of acedic acid and sugar water. Bumped plug to 1500 psi. Held Ok. Plud down @ 7:00 a.m. 4/26/85. Released rig.

7-31-85 Rig up the Western Company. Pressure test 2-7/8" casing to 2500 psi. Well lost 1900 psi in 5 minutes. Rigged up Basin Perforatos. Ran Gamma ray-CLL from PBTD of 1327' RKB to 700' RKB. Perforated the Pictured Cliffs and Fruitland intervals with 1 JSPF as follows:

846-862'	16'		
1223-1236'	13'		
1254-1259'	5'		
	34'	34 holes	(.34" diameter)

Broke down perforations at 1200 psi. Established rate of 7.8 BPM at 800 psi, ISIP = 250 psi. Acidized down the casing with 250 gallons of 7½% weighted HCL acid containing 51 1.1 s.g. RCN ball sealers. Acid rate 5.8 BPM @ 700 psi. Saw very little ball action. Final injection rate was 5.7 BPM @ 750 psi, ISIP = 250 psi. Ran junk basket to recover ball sealers. Did not recover any ball sealers. Fracture stimulated Pictured Cliffs and Fruitland zones with 20,000 gallon of 70 quality foam containing 2% KCL water, 1 gal/1000 surfactant, ½ gal/1000 clay stabilization agent and 25,000 lbs of 10-20 mesh sand as follows:

Robert L. Bayles Hoover #1 Daily Report, Page 3

7-31-85 5,000 gallons of 70 quality foam pad 20 BPM @ 1250 psi 20 BPM @ 1300 psi 20 BPM @ 1300-1550 psi 297 gallons flush with nitrogen 20 BPM @ 1150 psi 20 BPM @ 1150 psi 20 BPM @ 1150 psi

ISIP = 1000 psi, 5 min = 850 psi, 10 min = 800 psi, 15 min = 800 psi. Average rate 20 BPM, average pressure 1300 psi, maximum pressure 1550 psi, minimum pressure 1250 psi. Average nitrogen rate 3750 SCF/min. Total nitrogen pumped 90,638 SCF. Total load to recover 172 bbls. Shut well in for 5 hours. Opened to flow through a ½" tapped bull-plug. Well flowing to cleanup. SDFN.

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

Form C-102 Supersedes C-128 Effective 1-1-65

All distances must be from the outer boundaries of the Section. Well No. Operator Legse HOUVER 1 R. L. BAYLESS Section County Unit Letter Range Township TIM San Juan 30N Actual Footage Location of Well: 860 870 East North line feet from the feet from the line and Ground Level Elev: Dedicated Acreages Producing Formation 5652 320 Fruitland/Pictured Cliff Acres 1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working interest and royalty). 3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consolidated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling. etc? If answer is "yes," type of consolidation ☐ Yes No If answer is "no," list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of this form if necessary.). No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commission. CERTIFICATION RECEIVED I hereby certify that the information con-MAR 1 9 1986 tained herein is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. י087 BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT FARMINGTON RESCURCE AREA Name Robert L. Bayless Position Operator Company Robert L. Bayless Sec. I hereby certify that the well location 21 shown on this plat was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. Registered Professional Engine

Scale: 1"=1000"

PETROLEUM PLAZA BUILDING
P. O. BOX 168
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87499
(505) 326-2659

March 18, 1986

Celsius Energy Company P.O. Box 11070 Salt Lake City, UT 84147

RE: Hoover #1
P.C.Fruitland Commingling

Gentlemen:

I have recently completed the Hoover #1 well in Section 21 of T30N, R14W in San Juan County, New Mexico. We plan to commingle the Fruitland and Pictured Cliff formations downhole. In order to obtain approval from the Oil Conservation Division Director we must obtain waivers of objections from all offset lease holders. If you have no objections to our plans please execute the waiver portion of this letter and return one copy to us at the above address and an other copy to the Division Director, Oil Conservation Division, P.O. Box 2088, Santa Fe, NM 87501.

Yours truly,

If you require additional information please advise.

RLB/gsb
Enclosure: Offset Leaseholder Plat

I have no objection to the above stated plans.

CELSIUS ENERGY COMPANY

PETROLEUM PLAZA BUILDING
P. O. BOX 168
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87499
1505) 326-2659

March 18, 1986

Tenneco P.O. Box 3249 Englewood, CO 80155

RE: Hoover #1
P.C.Fruitland Commingling

Gentlemen:

I have recently completed the Hoover #1 well in Section 21 of T30N, R14W in San Juan County, New Mexico. We plan to commingle the Fruitland and Pictured Cliff formations downhole. In order to obtain approval from the Oil Conservation Division Director we must obtain waivers of objections from all offset lease holders. If you have no objections to our plans please execute the waiver portion of this letter and return one copy to us at the above address and an other copy to the Division Director, Oil Conservation Division, P.O. Box 2088, Santa Fe, NM 87501.

If you require additional information please advise.

RLB/gsb
Enclosure: Offset Leaseholder Plat

I have no objection to the above stated plans.

TENNECO OIL COMPANY

PETROLEUM PLAZA BUILDING
P. O. BOX 168
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87499
(505) 326-2659

March 18, 1986

Dugan Production Company P.O. Box 208 Farmington, NM 87499

RE: Hoover #1
P.C.Fruitland Commingling

Gentlemen:

I have recently completed the Hoover #1 well in Section 21 of T30N, R14W in San Juan County, New Mexico. We plan to commingle the Fruitland and Pictured Cliff formations downhole. In order to obtain approval from the Oil Conservation Division Director we must obtain waivers of objections from all offset lease holders. If you have no objections to our plans please execute the waiver portion of this letter and return one copy to us at the above address and an other copy to the Division Director, Oil Conservation Division, P.O. Box 2088, Santa Fe, NM 87501.

Yours truly,

If you require additional information please advise.

RLB/gsb
Enclosure: Offset Leaseholder Plat

I have no objection to the above stated plans.

DUGAN PRODUCTION COMPANY